
Professionally Managed by:  
Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

550 W. Eisenhower, Loveland, CO 80537 
Phone: 970-669-3611 | FAX: 970-669-3612 
District Email: CENMDadmin@pcgi.com 

District Website: www.centerramd.live 

CENTERRA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-5 
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA 

Board of Directors Office Term Expiration 
Kim Perry President & Chairperson May 2025 
David Spaeth Vice President May 2027 
Josh Kane Treasurer & Secretary  May 2025 
VACANT May 2027 
Tim DePeder Asst. Secretary & Asst. Treasurer May 2025 

Date:  September 21, 2023 (Thursday) 
Time: 1:00 P.M. 
Place: MS TEAMS & Teleconference  

Click here to join the meeting (Please press the control key and click to access hyperlink) 
+1 720-721-3140; Conference ID: 850 488 53# (If joining the meeting by phone)

I. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
A. Call to Order.
B. Declaration of Quorum/Director Disclosure of any Potential Conflicts of Interest.
C. Approval of Agenda. (Pages 1-2)
D. Consider Appointment to fill Board Vacancy and Elect Officers.
E. Public Comment. (Limited to 3-Minutes Per Person).
F. Director Comment.

II. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes – August 3, 2023, Special Meeting. 

(To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover)
B. Ratification of Payables. (Pages 3-17)
C. Review and Consider unaudited Financial Statements for the period ending July 31, 

2023. (To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover)
D. Ratification of Contract Modifications. (Pages 18-19)

III. DISTRICT MANAGER ITEMS
A. District Manager’s Report. (Pages 20-22)

IV. CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS
A. District Capital Infrastructure Report and District Project Manager Update. 

(Pages 23-27)
B. Capital Fund Summary and Capital Needs Assessment Review. 

(To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover)
C. Budget Approval and Contracting. (To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover)

i. Kendall Parkway, Rocky Mtn. to Centerra Pkwy (CFS #19).
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Professionally Managed by:  
Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

550 W. Eisenhower, Loveland, CO 80537 
Phone: 970-669-3611 | FAX: 970-669-3612 
District Email: CENMDadmin@pcgi.com 

District Website: www.centerramd.live 

1. Present Bid Summary Memorandum for Kendall Parkway to
Mobility Hub Public Infrastructure.

2. Consider Approval of Construction Contract with TBD for
($TBD).

3. Consider Approval of Work Order with McWhinney Real Estate
Services for District Project Management Services ($TBD).

4. Consider Approval of Amended Project Budget ($TBD).
ii. Parcel 504 Phase 2 (CFS#10)

1. Consider Approval of CO 1 to Work Order 2021-04 with
McWhinney Real Estate Services for District Project Management
Services ($TBD).

V. FINANCIAL ITEMS
A. Finance Manager’s Report. (Pages 28-29)
B. Review and Consider Approval of 2022 Audit for Centerra Metropolitan District 

No. 1. (To Be Distributed Under Separate Cover)

VI. LEGAL ITEMS
A. Consideration and Approval of First Amendment to Resolution Regarding District 

Facilities, and in connection therewith, Rules for Use of Park Facilities, Application 
for First Amendment Demonstration Permit, and Event License Agreement. 
(Pages 30-39)

B. Consideration and Approval of First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement 
Regarding Allocation of Costs of Public Improvements with Kinston Metropolitan 
District No. 1. (Pages 40-42)

VII. DIRECTOR ITEMS

VIII. OTHER MATTERS

IX. EXECUTIVE SESSION – If necessary, pursuant to pursuant to § 24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S. 
for the purpose of receiving legal advice on specific legal questions.

X. ADJOURNMENT

***The next Regular Meeting is scheduled for October 19, 2023*** 
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

8072 8/2/2023 City of Loveland CEN-PT 330.00

Total 8072 330.00

ACH 070623 001 7/6/2023 Bill.com Software - ACH 151.45

Total ACH 070623 001 151.45

ACH 070623 002 7/6/2023 Little Thompson Water District Water Usage 36.99

Total ACH 070623 002 36.99

ACH 071123 001 7/11/2023 Fort Collins-Loveland Water District Water Usage 17.01

Total ACH 071123 001 17.01

ACH 071123 002 7/11/2023 Fort Collins-Loveland Water District Water Usage 17.01

Total ACH 071123 002 17.01

ACH 072623 001 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.34

Total ACH 072623 001 29.34

ACH 072623 002 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,594.61

Total ACH 072623 002 1,594.61

ACH 072623 003 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,151.45

Total ACH 072623 003 2,151.45

ACH 072623 004 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 37.87

Total ACH 072623 004 37.87

ACH 072623 005 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 292.90

Total ACH 072623 005 292.90

ACH 072623 006 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 626.91

Total ACH 072623 006 626.91

ACH 072623 007 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 4,756.82

Total ACH 072623 007 4,756.82

ACH 072623 008 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 40.85

Total ACH 072623 008 40.85

ACH 072623 009 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 4,443.57

Total ACH 072623 009 4,443.57
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 072623 010 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,553.27

Total ACH 072623 010 1,553.27

ACH 072623 011 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,512.54

Total ACH 072623 011 1,512.54

ACH 072623 012 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 944.06

Total ACH 072623 012 944.06

ACH 072623 013 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 3,068.96

Total ACH 072623 013 3,068.96

ACH 072623 014 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 91.51

Total ACH 072623 014 91.51

ACH 072623 015 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 33.67

Total ACH 072623 015 33.67

ACH 072623 016 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,051.44

Total ACH 072623 016 1,051.44

ACH 072623 017 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 161.94

Total ACH 072623 017 161.94

ACH 072623 018 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 103.84

Total ACH 072623 018 103.84

ACH 072623 019 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 67.39

Total ACH 072623 019 67.39

ACH 072623 020 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,912.88

Total ACH 072623 020 1,912.88

ACH 072623 021 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 72.41

Total ACH 072623 021 72.41

ACH 072623 022 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.48

Total ACH 072623 022 29.48
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 072623 023 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 49.92

Total ACH 072623 023 49.92

ACH 072623 024 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 70.24

Total ACH 072623 024 70.24

ACH 072623 025 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 864.46

Total ACH 072623 025 864.46

ACH 072623 026 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 37.05

Total ACH 072623 026 37.05

ACH 072623 027 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,540.17

Total ACH 072623 027 1,540.17

ACH 072623 028 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 7.07

Total ACH 072623 028 7.07

ACH 072623 029 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.88

Total ACH 072623 029 29.88

ACH 072623 030 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.20

Total ACH 072623 030 29.20

ACH 072623 031 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 512.88

Total ACH 072623 031 512.88

ACH 072623 032 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,691.81

Total ACH 072623 032 1,691.81

ACH 072623 033 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 19.31

Total ACH 072623 033 19.31

ACH 072623 034 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 471.18

Total ACH 072623 034 471.18

ACH 072623 035 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 50.75

Total ACH 072623 035 50.75

ACH 072623 036 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.74

Total ACH 072623 036 29.74
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 072623 037 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 841.84

Total ACH 072623 037 841.84

ACH 072623 038 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,271.33

Total ACH 072623 038 1,271.33

ACH 072623 039 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 993.18

Total ACH 072623 039 993.18

ACH 072623 040 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,230.02

Total ACH 072623 040 2,230.02

ACH 072623 041 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 757.82

Total ACH 072623 041 757.82

ACH 072623 042 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Water Usage 459.23

Total ACH 072623 042 459.23

ACH 072623 043 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Water Usage 31.91

Total ACH 072623 043 31.91

ACH 072623 044 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 32.75

Total ACH 072623 044 32.75

ACH 072623 045 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.89

Total ACH 072623 045 31.89

ACH 072623 046 7/26/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.73

Total ACH 072623 046 31.73

ACH 072823 001 7/28/2023 All Sweep, Inc. Sweeping 490.00

Total ACH 072823 001 490.00

ACH 072823 002 7/28/2023 Affordable Pest Control Pest Control 450.00

Total ACH 072823 002 450.00

ACH 072823 003 7/28/2023 Tim DePeder Director Fees 186.45

Total ACH 072823 003 186.45

ACH 072823 004 7/28/2023 Susanne Durkin-Schindler Accounting & Financial Management 2,781.25

Total ACH 072823 004 2,781.25
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Flower Installation & Maintenance 14,664.15

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Irrigation Repair & Upgrade 20,612.88

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Manicured Landscaping O&M 32,845.85

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Mowing and Weed Control 6,449.77

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Native Area O&M 748.09

ACH 072823 005 7/28/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Site Cleanup 3,250.00

Total ACH 072823 005 78,570.74

ACH 072823 006 7/28/2023 Fiske Electric Lighting and Electrical O&M 495.00

Total ACH 072823 006 495.00

ACH 072823 007 7/28/2023 Foothills Landscape Maintenance, LLC Mowing and Weed Control 14,185.00

Total ACH 072823 007 14,185.00

ACH 072823 008 7/28/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Irrigation Repair & Upgrade 832.82

ACH 072823 008 7/28/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Manicured Landscaping O&M 3,584.00

ACH 072823 008 7/28/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Native Area O&M 94.00

ACH 072823 008 7/28/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Site Cleanup 1,376.54

Total ACH 072823 008 5,887.36

ACH 072823 009 7/28/2023 High Plains Environmental Center Chapungu Hardscape/Building Maintenance 787.50

Total ACH 072823 009 787.50

ACH 072823 010 7/28/2023 High Plains Environmental Center Chapungu O&M 20,182.84

Total ACH 072823 010 20,182.84

ACH 072823 011 7/28/2023 Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. Legal 16,489.82

Total ACH 072823 011 16,489.82

ACH 072823 012 7/28/2023 Josh Kane Director Fees 186.45

Total ACH 072823 012 186.45

ACH 072823 013 7/28/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc MRES Invoice 4,950.00

Total ACH 072823 013 4,950.00

ACH 072823 014 7/28/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc Chapungu Hardscape/Building Maintenance 144.70

Total ACH 072823 014 144.70

ACH 072823 015 7/28/2023 Kim Perry Director Fees 184.70

Total ACH 072823 015 184.70
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 072823 016 7/28/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. District Mgmt/Facilities/Finance 39,944.01

Total ACH 072823 016 39,944.01

ACH 072823 017 7/28/2023 David Spaeth Director Fees 186.45

Total ACH 072823 017 186.45

ACH 072823 018 7/28/2023 SWPPP Colorado, LLC Ditch Maintenance 20,500.00

ACH 072823 018 7/28/2023 SWPPP Colorado, LLC Storm Structure Maintenance 21,440.00

Total ACH 072823 018 41,940.00

ACH 072823 019 7/28/2023 Utility Notification Center of Colorado Location Notification 464.40

Total ACH 072823 019 464.40

ACH 073123 001 7/31/2023 Bath Garden Center & Nursery Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH2 187,500.44

Total ACH 073123 001 187,500.44

ACH 073123 002 7/31/2023 Civitas, Inc. CEN-KPUBSE 2,672.50

Total ACH 073123 002 2,672.50

ACH 073123 003 7/31/2023 Felsburg Holt & Ullevig CEN-KPRMCP 8,700.00

Total ACH 073123 003 8,700.00

ACH 073123 004 7/31/2023 Fort Collins Coloradoan CEN-KPRMCP 220.24

Total ACH 073123 004 220.24

ACH 073123 005 7/31/2023 Harris Kocher Smith CEN - PCL504 PH3 7,173.10

Total ACH 073123 005 7,173.10

ACH 073123 006 7/31/2023 Landtech Contractors, Inc. CEN-BLAS 2,807.00

Total ACH 073123 006 2,807.00

ACH 073123 007 7/31/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc CEN-CAP 806.75

Total ACH 073123 007 806.75

ACH 073123 008 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-BLAN-LAND 1,762.50

Total ACH 073123 008 1,762.50

ACH 073123 009 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-BLAS 862.50

Total ACH 073123 009 862.50
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 073123 010 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-BLKP-LAND 825.00

Total ACH 073123 010 825.00

ACH 073123 011 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-CAP 1,237.50

Total ACH 073123 011 1,237.50

ACH 073123 012 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-KPUBSES 2,512.50

Total ACH 073123 012 2,512.50

ACH 073123 013 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-KPRMCP 675.00

Total ACH 073123 013 675.00

ACH 073123 014 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-MG5S 1,012.50

Total ACH 073123 014 1,012.50

ACH 073123 015 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-NWAR-PH2 675.00

Total ACH 073123 015 675.00

ACH 073123 016 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL301 1,425.00

Total ACH 073123 016 1,425.00

ACH 073123 017 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH2 1,425.00

Total ACH 073123 017 1,425.00

ACH 073123 018 7/31/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH3 2,812.50

Total ACH 073123 018 2,812.50

ACH 073123 019 7/31/2023 Daily Reporter-Herald CEN-KPRMCP 101.50

Total ACH 073123 019 101.50

ACH 073123 020 7/31/2023 Times-Call Publishing Corporation CEN-KPRMCP 101.50

Total ACH 073123 020 101.50

ACH 073123 021 7/31/2023 Greeley Tribune CEN - KPRMCP 104.72

Total ACH 073123 021 104.72

ACH 073123 022 7/31/2023 Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc. CEN-MG5S 926.25

ACH 073123 022 7/31/2023 Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc. CEN-PCL301 10,268.76

ACH 073123 022 7/31/2023 Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc. CEN-PT 926.25

Total ACH 073123 022 12,121.26
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 073123 023 7/31/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,169.96

Total ACH 073123 023 1,169.96

ACH 073123 024 7/31/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,624.14

Total ACH 073123 024 2,624.14

ACH 080823 001 8/8/2023 Bill.com Software - ACH 146.87

Total ACH 080823 001 146.87

ACH 080823 002 8/8/2023 Little Thompson Water District Utilities - ACH 43.83

Total ACH 080823 002 43.83

ACH 081023 001 8/10/2023 Fort Collins-Loveland Water District Utilities - ACH 384.23

Total ACH 081023 001 384.23

ACH 081023 002 8/10/2023 Fort Collins-Loveland Water District Utilities - ACH 41.97

Total ACH 081023 002 41.97

ACH 081123 001 8/11/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 64.97

Total ACH 081123 001 64.97

ACH 081123 002 8/11/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 266.88

Total ACH 081123 002 266.88

ACH 081123 003 8/11/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 64.31

Total ACH 081123 003 64.31

ACH 082423 001 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.20

Total ACH 082423 001 29.20

ACH 082423 002 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,676.66

Total ACH 082423 002 1,676.66

ACH 082423 003 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,829.65

Total ACH 082423 003 1,829.65

ACH 082423 004 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 37.73

Total ACH 082423 004 37.73

ACH 082423 005 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 398.56

Total ACH 082423 005 398.56
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 082423 006 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,157.62

Total ACH 082423 006 1,157.62

ACH 082423 007 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 6,511.51

Total ACH 082423 007 6,511.51

ACH 082423 008 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 35.70

Total ACH 082423 008 35.70

ACH 082423 009 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 10,022.14

Total ACH 082423 009 10,022.14

ACH 082423 010 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 4,454.42

Total ACH 082423 010 4,454.42

ACH 082423 011 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,283.40

Total ACH 082423 011 2,283.40

ACH 082423 012 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,444.42

Total ACH 082423 012 1,444.42

ACH 082423 013 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 4,162.79

Total ACH 082423 013 4,162.79

ACH 082423 014 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 88.79

Total ACH 082423 014 88.79

ACH 082423 015 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 33.54

Total ACH 082423 015 33.54

ACH 082423 016 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,923.28

Total ACH 082423 016 1,923.28

ACH 082423 017 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 167.36

Total ACH 082423 017 167.36

ACH 082423 018 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 92.05

Total ACH 082423 018 92.05

11



Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 082423 019 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,104.79

Total ACH 082423 019 2,104.79

ACH 082423 020 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 65.91

Total ACH 082423 020 65.91

ACH 082423 021 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 3,018.79

Total ACH 082423 021 3,018.79

ACH 082423 022 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 68.07

Total ACH 082423 022 68.07

ACH 082423 023 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.74

Total ACH 082423 023 29.74

ACH 082423 024 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 49.38

Total ACH 082423 024 49.38

ACH 082423 025 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 69.83

Total ACH 082423 025 69.83

ACH 082423 026 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,493.79

Total ACH 082423 026 1,493.79

ACH 082423 027 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 36.79

Total ACH 082423 027 36.79

ACH 082423 028 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,493.33

Total ACH 082423 028 2,493.33

ACH 082423 029 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 7.07

Total ACH 082423 029 7.07

ACH 082423 030 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 30.02

Total ACH 082423 030 30.02

ACH 082423 031 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.20

Total ACH 082423 031 29.20
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 082423 032 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 879.76

Total ACH 082423 032 879.76

ACH 082423 033 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,477.96

Total ACH 082423 033 1,477.96

ACH 082423 034 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.53

Total ACH 082423 034 31.53

ACH 082423 035 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 953.73

Total ACH 082423 035 953.73

ACH 082423 036 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 49.93

Total ACH 082423 036 49.93

ACH 082423 037 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 29.74

Total ACH 082423 037 29.74

ACH 082423 038 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,355.08

Total ACH 082423 038 1,355.08

ACH 082423 039 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,375.20

Total ACH 082423 039 1,375.20

ACH 082423 040 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 2,440.71

Total ACH 082423 040 2,440.71

ACH 082423 041 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 3,629.21

Total ACH 082423 041 3,629.21

ACH 082423 042 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 1,692.65

Total ACH 082423 042 1,692.65

ACH 082423 043 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 819.72

Total ACH 082423 043 819.72

ACH 082423 044 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.36

Total ACH 082423 044 31.36
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 082423 045 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 32.61

Total ACH 082423 045 32.61

ACH 082423 046 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.59

Total ACH 082423 046 31.59

ACH 082423 047 8/24/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 31.73

Total ACH 082423 047 31.73

ACH 082523 001 8/25/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 58.04

Total ACH 082523 001 58.04

ACH 082523 002 8/25/2023 City of Loveland Water & Power Dept Utilities - ACH 296.29

Total ACH 082523 002 296.29

ACH 083123 001 8/31/2023 City of Loveland CEN-NWAR-PH2 11,283.63

Total ACH 083123 001 11,283.63

ACH 083123 002 8/31/2023 Prairie Mountain Media CEN - CAP 158.00

Total ACH 083123 002 158.00

ACH 083123 003 8/31/2023 Prairie Mountain Media CEN - CAP 158.00

Total ACH 083123 003 158.00

ACH 083123 004 8/31/2023 Prairie Mountain Media CEN - CAP 161.92

Total ACH 083123 004 161.92

ACH 090123 001 9/1/2023 All Sweep, Inc. Sweeping 490.00

Total ACH 090123 001 490.00

ACH 090123 002 9/1/2023 Affordable Pest Control Pest Control 450.00

Total ACH 090123 002 450.00

ACH 090123 003 9/1/2023 Bath Garden Center & Nursery Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH2 12,105.28

Total ACH 090123 003 12,105.28

ACH 090123 004 9/1/2023 CMS Environmental Solutions, LLC CEN - PCL504-PH2 415.00

Total ACH 090123 004 415.00
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 090123 005 9/1/2023 CMS Environmental Solutions, LLC CEN - NWAR-PH2 395.00

Total ACH 090123 005 395.00

ACH 090123 006 9/1/2023 Susanne Durkin-Schindler Monthly PIF/Valuations/URA Revision 3,656.25

Total ACH 090123 006 3,656.25

ACH 090123 007 9/1/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Irrigation Repair & Upgrade 12,465.80

ACH 090123 007 9/1/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Manicured Landscaping O&M 31,885.85

ACH 090123 007 9/1/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Mowing and Weed Control 1,596.00

ACH 090123 007 9/1/2023 Environmental Designs, Inc. Tree/Plant Replacement & Upgrade 997.50

Total ACH 090123 007 46,945.15

ACH 090123 008 9/1/2023 Fiske Electric Lighting and Electrical O&M 512.50

Total ACH 090123 008 512.50

ACH 090123 009 9/1/2023 Foothills Landscape Maintenance, LLC Mowing and Weed Control 6,400.00

Total ACH 090123 009 6,400.00

ACH 090123 010 9/1/2023 Fort Collins Coloradoan CEN-CAP 121.72

Total ACH 090123 010 121.72

ACH 090123 011 9/1/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Irrigation Repair & Upgrade 1,925.15

ACH 090123 011 9/1/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Manicured Landscaping O&M 3,584.00

ACH 090123 011 9/1/2023 GreenEarth Midwest, LLC Native O&M 94.00

Total ACH 090123 011 5,603.15

ACH 090123 012 9/1/2023 Haynie & Company 2022 Audit 8,000.00

Total ACH 090123 012 8,000.00

ACH 090123 013 9/1/2023 High Plains Environmental Center Chapungu Hardscape/Building Maintenance 787.50

Total ACH 090123 013 787.50

ACH 090123 014 9/1/2023 High Plains Environmental Center Chapungu O&M 20,182.84

Total ACH 090123 014 20,182.84

ACH 090123 015 9/1/2023 Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. Legal 5,225.50

Total ACH 090123 015 5,225.50

ACH 090123 016 9/1/2023 J-2 Contracting Co., Inc. CEN-KPUBSE 54,418.48

Total ACH 090123 016 54,418.48
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 090123 017 9/1/2023 Landtech Contractors, Inc. CEN-BLAS 3,930.76

Total ACH 090123 017 3,930.76

ACH 090123 018 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc Chapungu Hardscape/Building Maintenance 494.17

Total ACH 090123 018 494.17

ACH 090123 019 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc Site Cleanup 60.24

Total ACH 090123 019 60.24

ACH 090123 020 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc MRES Invoice 4,950.00

Total ACH 090123 020 4,950.00

ACH 090123 021 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc CEN-KPUBSE 285.00

Total ACH 090123 021 285.00

ACH 090123 022 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc Site Cleanup 720.00

Total ACH 090123 022 720.00

ACH 090123 023 9/1/2023 McWhinney Real Estate Services, Inc CEN-CAP 493.25

Total ACH 090123 023 493.25

ACH 090123 024 9/1/2023 OLM, Inc. Manicured Landscaping Inspection/Consulting 3,784.80

Total ACH 090123 024 3,784.80

ACH 090123 025 9/1/2023 Kim Perry Director Fees 184.70

Total ACH 090123 025 184.70

ACH 090123 026 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-BLAS 825.00

Total ACH 090123 026 825.00

ACH 090123 027 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-CAP 2,025.00

Total ACH 090123 027 2,025.00

ACH 090123 028 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-KPUBSE 2,662.50

Total ACH 090123 028 2,662.50

ACH 090123 029 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-KPRMCP 3,750.00

Total ACH 090123 029 3,750.00

ACH 090123 030 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL301 1,237.50

Total ACH 090123 030 1,237.50
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Centerra Metropolitan District

Check/Voucher Register

From 7/6/2023 Through 9/9/2023

Check # Check Date Vendor Name Transaction Description Check Amount

ACH 090123 031 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH2 1,537.50

Total ACH 090123 031 1,537.50

ACH 090123 032 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PCL504-PH3 937.50

Total ACH 090123 032 937.50

ACH 090123 033 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-PT 1,610.00

Total ACH 090123 033 1,610.00

ACH 090123 034 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. CEN-S5S 862.50

Total ACH 090123 034 862.50

ACH 090123 035 9/1/2023 Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. District Mgmt/Facilities/Finance 40,055.36

Total ACH 090123 035 40,055.36

ACH 090123 036 9/1/2023 Ramey Environmental Compliance, Inc. Sanitary Sewer Facility O&M 793.75

Total ACH 090123 036 793.75

ACH 090123 037 9/1/2023 SWPPP Colorado, LLC Storm Structure Maintenance 420.00

Total ACH 090123 037 420.00

ACH 090123 038 9/1/2023 Utility Notification Center of Colorado Utilities - Location Notification 363.78

Total ACH 090123 038 363.78

ACH 090123 039 9/1/2023 Washburn Land Surveying, LLC CEN-PT 1,500.00

Total ACH 090123 039 1,500.00

ACH 090123 040 9/1/2023 Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc. CEN-BLKP-LAND 8,208.00

ACH 090123 040 9/1/2023 Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc. CEN-MG5S 88,468.75

Total ACH 090123 040 96,676.75

ACH 090823 001 9/8/2023 Tim DePeder Director Fees 186.45

Total ACH 090823 001 186.45

ACH 090823 002 9/8/2023 David Spaeth Director Fees 186.45

Total ACH 090823 002 186.45

Report Total 917,128.62
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Contract Modifications for Board Ratification

Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1

Centerra Boyd Lake & Kendall Parkway Landscaping  (CEN-BLKP-LAND)

Contractor:
Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-01105

Modification Amount:
$20,496.00

Modification Date:
8 /17/2023

Modification Description:
Change Order # 4

Modification Scope:
Install Nature's Prairie Turf

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /21/2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Contractor:
Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-01105

Modification Amount:
$1,736.00

Modification Date:
8 /17/2023

Modification Description:
Change Order # 5

Modification Scope:
Irrigation Repairs

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /21/2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Centerra O&M  (CEN-OM)

Contractor:
Environmental Designs, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-00554

Modification Amount:
$9,555.71

Modification Date:
8 /14/2023

Modification Description:
WO 2023-12

Modification Scope:
Additional Landscape Maintenance Services

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /15/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /14/2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Contractor:
Environmental Designs, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-00554

Modification Amount:
$77,989.21

Modification Date:
8 /30/2023

Modification Description:
WO 2023-13

Modification Scope:
Landscape Enhancement Services

Contractor Signed Date:
9 /7 /2023

District Signed Date:
9 /6 /2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Contractor:
On-Demand Concrete

Contract #:
Cnt-01138

Modification Amount:
$109,925.00

Modification Date:
8 /4 /2023

Modification Description:
CO 1 to WO 2023-01

Modification Scope:
Concrete Replacement Services Additional Scope

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /7 /2023

District Signed Date:
8 /7 /2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Printed:  9/14/2023 11:42:36 AM  Contract Modifications by Date Range  1/1/2023  to  9/14/2023
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Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1

Contractor:
Savatree, LLC

Contract #:
Cnt-00843

Modification Amount:
$69,965.00

Modification Date:
7 /31/2023

Modification Description:
WO 2023-01

Modification Scope:
Holiday Lighting Installation and Removal Services

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /9 /2023

District Signed Date:
8 /2 /2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Centerra Parcel 301  (CEN-PCL301)

Contractor:
Waterwise Land and Waterscapes, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-01155

Modification Amount:
$5,806.00

Modification Date:
8 /17/2023

Modification Description:
Change Order # 4

Modification Scope:
Replace 2 Trees, Additional Sod at Bank Corner, and Irrigation Repairs

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /21/2023

Payment Method:
N/A (Placeholder)

Centerra Precision on the Tracks  (CEN-PT)

Contractor:
Kumar & Associates, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-00648

Modification Amount:
$6,145.00

Modification Date:
7 /12/2023

Modification Description:
WO 2023-01

Modification Scope:
Construction Materials Testing and Observation Services

Contractor Signed Date:

District Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

Payment Method:
Time & Materials

Contractor:
Northstar Concrete, Inc.

Contract #:
Cnt-00885

Modification Amount:
$540.00

Modification Date:
8 /24/2023

Modification Description:
Change Order # 1

Modification Scope:
Removal of Curb & Gutter

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /25/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /25/2023

Payment Method:
Unit Price

Contractor:
Washburn Land Surveying, LLC

Contract #:
Cnt-01318

Modification Amount:
$1,500.00

Modification Date:
7 /7 /2023

Modification Description:
WO 2023-01

Modification Scope:
Survey and Staking Services.

Contractor Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

District Signed Date:
8 /22/2023

Payment Method:
Lump Sum

Printed:  9/14/2023 11:42:36 AM  Contract Modifications by Date Range  1/1/2023  to  9/14/2023
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Centerra Metropolitan District Nos. 1-5 

c/o Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

Main office located at 550 W. Eisenhower Blvd., Loveland, CO 80537 

Phone: (970) 685-2770 

Email: cenmdadmin@pcgi.com   

Serving our clients and community through excellent dependable service. 

To: Centerra Metropolitan District Board of Directors 

From:  Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

Subject: Managers’ Report 

Board Meeting Date: September 21, 2023 

General District Matters 

• Primary Contact: Please contact Bryan Newby, District Manager, at bryann@pcgi.com or

cenmdadmin@pcgi.com for any District matters which include operations, Board of Directors relations,

financial management, compliance, and constituent relations.

• Client Service Team: Periodically throughout the year, Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. adjusts internal

client assignments to ensure staff caseloads are appropriate and to ensure subject matter experts are

appropriately assigned to support with all aspects of District Management. Meet your Pinnacle Team:

Centerra MD

Board of Directors

Bryan Newby

District Manager

bryann@pcgi.com

Kieyesia Conaway

District Administrator
kieyesiac@pcgi.com or 

CENMDadmin@pcgi.com

Brendan Campbell 

Director of Finance & 
Accounting

brendanc@pcgi.com

Irene Buenavista

Assistant Director of 
Finance & Accounting

ireneb@pcgi.com

Jennifer Ondracek 

Accounting Manager

jennifero@pcgi.com

Michael Garcia, Jr.

Assistant Accounting 
Manager

michaelg@pcgi.com

Casey Milligan

Assistant Director of 
Capital Infrastructure & 

Facility Management

caseym@pcgi.com

Nic Ortiz

Project Manager

nico@pcgi.com

Shadrack Too

Assistant Project Manager

shadrackt@pcgi.com

Dillon Gamber 

Facility Operations 
Manager

dillong@pcgi.com

Alan Pogue

Attorney

Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C.

McWhinney

Jim Niemczyk

Vice President of Land 
Development

Jeff Breidenbach

Associate Director, Land 
Development

Mike McBride

Project Manager

Amanda Dwight

Project Manager
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Centerra Metropolitan District Nos. 1-5 

c/o Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

Main office located at 550 W. Eisenhower Blvd., Loveland, CO 80537 

Phone: (970) 685-2770 

Email: cenmdadmin@pcgi.com   

Serving our clients and community through excellent dependable service. 

 

 

• District Matters: The District’s management team executed District matters since the August 3, 2023, 

Board meeting. Monthly, District management provides the following services: 

o Adheres to administrative and compliance matters. 

o Processes monthly payables and financial reports. 

o Oversees District budget and operational expenditures. 

o Oversees District operations per the approved Service Plan and District needs.  

o Collaborates with legal counsel on legal matters. 

o Oversee preparation and distribution of board packets including agenda, minutes, reports, 

contracts, and agreements prior to board meetings. 

o The Manager consistently communicates with the Board including periodic status reports at each 

board meeting. 

 

• Management & Administration Updates & Activities: Recently the District’s management team has 

prioritized the following items:  

o Management met with McWhinney marketing representatives Pam Avirett and Navannah 

Tischhauser to discuss how to inform the public of Centerra’s Sustainable Ladnscape Designation 

achievement using the platforms currently available to the District.  

o Management has identified dates and times to conduct the SB23-110 public meeting. We are in 

the process of reaching out to the Boards to confirm scheduling availability. Following 

confirmation of scheduling, we will post the required information to the website for public notice 

and begin preparations for the meeting.  

o 2024 Budgets are being drafted and a budget review session with select Board members is being 

planned in preparation for the anticipated November 16tth Budget Hearing.  

 

• Conference Calls/Coordination Meetings: District Management attended the McWhinney Districts 

Conference Call on September 6, 2023, where we discussed processes, procedures, and outlook regarding 

the IGA amendment between Kinston Metropolitan District and Centerra Metropolitan District as it 

relates to future capital development. 

 

• Website Analytics: Website analytics allows management to review website activity throughout the year. 

 

Last Month YTD 

44 Visits 388 Visits 

42 Unique Visitors 343 Unique Visitors 

110 Page Views 952 Page Views 

 

• Compliance Matters: Annually, District Management ensures the District meets required statutory 

responsibilities and tracks compliance accordingly. 

Compliance Matters Responsible Due Date Completion 

File Boundary Map PCGI 01/01/2023 Completed 

Post Transparency Notice PCGI 01/15/2023 Completed 

File Certified Copy of Adopted 

Budget 
PCGI 01/31/2023 Completed 

Renew SDA Membership PCGI 03/01/2023 Completed 

File Audit Exemptions PCGI 03/31/2023 Completed 

Submit Audit to Governing Board PCGI 06/30/2023 Completed 

File Annual Report PCGI 10/01/2023  

21

mailto:cenmdadmin@pcgi.com


Centerra Metropolitan District Nos. 1-5 

c/o Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 

Main office located at 550 W. Eisenhower Blvd., Loveland, CO 80537 

Phone: (970) 685-2770 

Email: cenmdadmin@pcgi.com   

Serving our clients and community through excellent dependable service. 

 

Draft 2024 Budgets Distributed to 

Board of Directors 
PCGI 10/15/2023  

Renew Property & Liability 

Insurance 
PCGI 12/01/2023  

Certify Mill Levies PCGI 12/15/2023  

Adopt Budget PCGI 12/31/2023  

Ensure Website Compliance PCGI 12/31/2023  

Payables PCGI/Board Monthly 
Sent to Board third week of 

the month 

 

Operations & Maintenance Updates & Activities 

 

• Budget and Contract Notes: 

o PCGI management team monitoring O&M budget allowances as we approach the end of 2023. 

Repair and replacement reserve will be used to cover large costs in paved street/sidewalk budget 

and monumentation sign budget. Snow events in Oct-Dec could cause overage in snow removal 

allowances – will continue to monitor and communicate on status 
